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September 30, 2013

Response letter to “Back River Draft Bacteria TMDL Comments NASA Langley Research Center”  


Thank you for your comments concerning the Back River Bacteria TMDL report.  Your comments were reviewed by the VADEQ Tidewater Regional Office TMDL Projects and Water Planning section in Virginia Beach, the VADEQ Central Office in Richmond and VIMS.  The attached document includes the original comments and a response from DEQ following each comment.

Your time and effort spent on this partnership has been greatly appreciated.  As stewards of the environment, we hope to continue working with all stakeholders in this endeavor and encourage your participation in implementing this TMDL once it has been approved by EPA and the State Water Control Board.  

Sincerely,
Jennifer S. Howell
TMDL Projects Coordinator
Virginia Department of Environmental Quality
Tidewater Regional Office





Comment Response Document Addressing Comments on the Back River Bacteria TMDL Report Provided by NASA Langley Research Center:

The TMDL states that potential sources of bacteria from MS4 regulated areas includes livestock, wildlife, pets, human activities, failing septic systems, and Sanitary Sewer Overflows (SSOs).  NASA LaRC would like to formally reiterate that the Center has no livestock, pets, septic sytems, or residents.  The only source of potential impairment associated with LARC operations would be from wildlife sources.  It is for this reason that NASA LaRC requested through the TAC process to be segregated from Hampton and issued an individual waste load allocation based on an accurate bacteria source assessment.  NASA requests the TMDL report be revised to reflect those facts.

Response: 
The TMDL model simulation is based on landuse and source assessment. Each subwatershed is simulated differently if the landuse practice is different. DEQ received data from NASA LaRC, and the only source implemented on NASA LaRC landuse is wildlife. There are no human, septic, and SSOs sources incorporated into model. As the loadings are aggregated for listed segments and are not explicitly explained in the report. This information is added in the revised TMDL to reflect these facts. The model calibration was revised based on the current data. It does not require reduction from NASA LaRC due to the overall improvement of the water quality condition in recent years.


It is our understanding that the bacteria source assessment was applied across all acreages according to land use percentages from the model, so that LaRC’s 729 acres were assigned a waste load assuming we had the same bacteria sources as the City of Hampton.  Hampton’s source assessment includes pets, livestock, and septic which are not applicable to LaRC.  It is our understanding that the current TMDL study did not conduct source assessments by MS4 or property boundaries, but by political boundaries.  If NASA is to be segregated from the corresponding locality, should a separate source assessment have been applied to the land area within the NASA LaRC property boundary so that non-existing sources (pets, livestock, septic or residents) can be excluded from the waste load allocation? 

Response:
In fact, the source assessment is based on each individual subwatershed. For NASA LaRC landuse, there are no pet, human, or livestock components.  There are no septic systems in the NASA LaRC landuse.  This will be explained in the revised report to reflect this fact.


Table 3.1 of the draft report indicates that York County is the jurisdiction of NASA LaRC.  That is not correct. LaRC property is within boundaries of the City of Hampton and NASA LaRC is a federal property with federal jurisdiction. Was the source assessment for York County erroneously attributed to NASA as well?
 
 

Response:
Thanks for pointing this out. It is a typo. NASA LaRC is within the boundaries of the City of Hampton. It has been corrected.


Since NASA LaRC is separated out in the TMDL and assigned its own waste load allocation, why was LaRC not specifically and individually addressed in the summary section of Section 3.3 Nonpoint Sources?  Each of the nonpoint source discussions in this section should note NASA’s load contribution or lack thereof.
· Since NASA has been segregated in the waste load allocation table (page ix, Executive Summary), then NASA should also be listed separately in Table 2.2 and Figure 2.2 and, most importantly, the source assessment should have been based on accurate land use within NASA boundaries.
· Table 3.2 should list NASA and note that NASA is a controlled access facility and has no livestock, no septic systems nor human residents, and no pets.
·  
Response:
We appreciate this recommendation. We revised the TMDL report accordingly.

In order for NASA to achieve the allowable load scenario of 5.21E+10 counts per day, the TMDL would require the Center to reduce the calculated existing load of 7.46E+10 by 30.2 percent. Considering that NASA’s only contributing source of bacteria is wildlife, the Center has limited opportunity for implementation of bacteria source reduction practices in the implementation phase of the TMDL.  NASA LaRC is committed to participating and improving water quality of the Back River to the maximum extent technically feasible where these opportunities exist. 

Response:
The 30.2% is based on the model calibration using 2000-2007 data. After we completed the draft TMDL report, we also noted that VDH-DSS has applied the new mTEC direct plate counting method to measure fecal coliform concentration instead of the MPN method. The new method reduces statistical uncertainty and provides more accurate measures of bacterial concentration. The change of method coincides with the large implementation effort. The bacterial concentrations decrease significantly. We revised the model calibration using the current condition from 2008-2012. The new model results show that no reduction is needed for NASA LaRC because segments downstream do not show impairment. 
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